
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT, A/K/A
ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD, PETITIONER

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR INTERNATIONAL MISSION BOARD
OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS, ISLAMIC SHURA COUNCIL OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, JEWISH PRISONER
SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, LUTHERAN
CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD, STATED CLERK
OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.), GENERAL
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS, AND GENERAL SYNOD OF THE
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOEL C. HAIMS
TIFFANI B. FIGUEROA
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019-9601
(212) 468-8000

BRIAN R. MATSUI
Counsel of Record
LAURA B. HEIMAN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006-1888
(202) 887-1500
BMatsui@mof.com

JEFFREY M. DAVID
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
12531 High Bluff Drive
San Diego, CA 92130-2040
(858) 720-5100

DEREK GAUBATZ
INTERNATIONAL MISSION BOARD
3806 Monument Ave.
Richmond, VA 23230-0767
(804) 217-8959

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MAY 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Religious Liberty Is A Basic Principle Of Human Freedom That Extends To Prisoners	7
B. Religious Practice Has Long Played An Important Role In American Prisons.....	11
C. Religious Practice Connects Communities Of Faith On Both Sides Of Prison Walls.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barnett v. Rodgers</i> , 410 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	9
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	8
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) (2006)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) (2006)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abdullah Yusuf Ali, <i>The Meaning of the Holy Quran</i> (2010)	19
Byron R. Johnson, Ctr. for Research on Religion & Urban Civ. Soc’y, <i>Objective Hope: Assessing the Effectiveness of Faith-Based Organizations</i> (2002)	16
Byron R. Johnson, <i>Religious Programs and Recidivism Among Former Inmates in Prison Fellowship Programs: A Long-Term Follow-Up Study</i> , 21 JUST. Q. 329 (2004)	14, 15
Carolyn Osiek, <i>The Ransom of Captives: Evolution of a Tradition</i> , 74 HARV. THEOLOGICAL REV. 365 (1981)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ctr. for Faith-Based & Cmty. Initiatives, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Ready4Reentry: Prisoner Re-entry Toolkit for Faith-Based & Community Organizations</i> (2008).....	20
Derek Gaubatz, <i>RLUIPA at Four: Evaluating the Success and Constitutionality of RLUIPA's Prisoner Provisions</i> , 28 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 501 (2005)	8, 10, 16, 19
Editorial, <i>Prisons and American Values</i> , L.A. TIMES, Aug. 7, 2013	10
Fyodor Dostoyevsky, <i>The House of the Dead</i> (Constance Garnett trans., 1957).....	8
George W. Smith, <i>A Defence of the System of Solitary Confinement of Prisoners</i> (1833).....	13
Gustave de Beaumont & Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>On the Penitentiary System in the United States and Its Application in France</i> (1833)	13, 14
Harry R. Dammer, <i>The Reasons for Religious Involvement in the Correctional Environment</i> , 35 J. OFFENDER REHABILITATION 35 (2002)	12
<i>Issues Relating to Religious Liberty Protection, and Focusing on the Constitutionality of a Religious Protection Measure: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. (1999).....	9, 15, 16
James E. Wood, Jr., <i>The Relationship of Religious Liberty to Civil Liberty and a Democratic State</i> , 1998 BYU L. REV. 479 (1998)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jeanette Hercik et al., Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Development of a Guide to Resources on Faith-Based Organizations: Final Report (2004)	19
Jeanette Hercik, Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Prisoner Reentry, Religion and Research (2004)	14
Jennifer Graber, <i>Prisons and Religion in the Americas</i> , 7 RELIGION COMPASS 532 (2013).....	12
Kent R. Kerley et al., <i>Religiosity, Religious Participation, and Negative Prison Behaviors</i> , 44 J. SCI. STUDY OF RELIGION 443 (2005).....	15
Martin Luther King, Jr., <i>Letter from a Birmingham Jail</i> , in <i>Liberating Faith: Religious Voices for Justice, Peace, and Ecological Wisdom</i> (Roger S. Gottlieb ed., 2003).....	11
Melvin Gutterman, <i>Prison Objectives and Human Dignity: Reaching a Mutual Accommodation</i> , 1992 BYU L. REV. 857 (1992).....	13
<i>Memoirs of the Life and Conversion of Mr. John Bunyan</i> , in <i>The Pilgrim's Progress</i> (1836)	11
Omar M. McRoberts, Urban Institute, <i>Religion, Reform, Community: Examining the Idea of Church-based Prisoner Reentry</i> (Mar. 2002).....	19
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part III): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1998).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Bible (Revised Standard Version).....	<i>passim</i>
The Quran.....	18
Thomas P. O'Connor et al., <i>Criminology and Religion: The Shape of an Authentic Dialogue</i> , 5 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL'Y 559 (2006)	12
Thomas P. O'Connor & Michael Perreyclear, <i>Prison Religion in Action and Its Influence on Offender Rehabilitation</i> , 35 J. OFFENDER REHABILITATION 11 (2002)	15
Todd R. Clear & Melvina T. Sumter, <i>Prisoners, Prison, and Religion: Religion and Adjustment to Prison</i> , 35 J. OFFENDER REHABILITATION 125 (2002).....	13, 14, 15, 16
Winnifred Fallers Sullivan, <i>Prison Religion: Faith-Based Reform and the Constitution</i> (2009).....	12
